



#### OFFICE OF THE

# ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).110/2021 Appellant : Sri Ayush Bagaria

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation

Date of hearing : 06.10.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

### ORDER 06.10.2021

The appellant Sri Ayush Bagaria is present.

Sri Rajib Neog, Associate Planner & deemed PIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation is present.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 15.09.2020 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, o/o the GMC seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of 30 days and so preferred 1<sup>st</sup> appeal dated 12.10.2020 before the 1<sup>st</sup> appellate authority of GMC. The FAA through his order dated 18.01.2021 directed the PIO of GMC to furnish the sought for informations within 15 days to the appellant if the same is available. Still, the appellant did not receive the desired informations and as such preferred 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 03.04.2021.

The appellant submits orally that he is in receipt of the desired informations i.e. the height of the ground floor, 1<sup>st</sup> floor and 2<sup>nd</sup> floor of a building constructed under permission no. GPL/BP/10/32/10162019/17/389 dated 19.06.2019.

Since the information is furnished and he is in receipt of the same, as such, the  $2^{nd}$  appeal dated 03.04.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

# Memo No. SIC/KP(M).110/2021

Dtd.06.10.2021

# Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Rajib Neog, Deemed PIO, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-781 001 for information and necessary action.
- 3. First Appellate Authority/office of the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 4. The appellant, Sri Ayush Bagaria, S/o- Shiv Shankar Bagaria, Pinakshi Auto Centre, Dipti Commercial Complex, A.T. Road, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission